

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DONALD MARTIN, JR., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 13-834C
)	
)	Judge Patricia Campbell-Smith
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	Collective Action
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Heidi R. Burakiewicz
Kalijarvi, Chuzy, Newman & Fitch, P.C.
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-9260 (phone)
(877) 219-7127 (fax)
hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com

Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

Steven A. Skalet
Michael Lieder
Mehri & Skalet PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-5100
sskalet@findjustice.com
mlieder@findjustice.com

Of Counsel for Plaintiffs

May 21, 2020

Table Of Contents

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Claims Of All But the Under 60
 Plaintiffs Whose Filings Reflect That They Were Not Government
 Employees Or Are Insufficient To Determine Whether They Were
 Government Employees.....6

 A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Claims of Plaintiffs Who Were
 Government Employees.....6

 B. Five of the 29 Plaintiffs Worked for Agencies Within the Collective
 Definition9

 C. Nine Plaintiffs Who Worked For Legislative Agencies Are Part
 of this Case.....10

 II. The Government’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied As To
 The 1,582 Plaintiffs It Claims Are FLSA Exempt Because The Government
 Has Not Met Its Burden To Prove That These Employees are Exempt12

 A. The Government Must Offer Admissible Evidence to Meet its Burden
 of Proof as to Plaintiffs It Claims Are Exempt.....12

 B. The Government Has Not Submitted Any Admissible Evidence to Meet
 its Burden to Prove that 853 Plaintiffs Whom the Agencies Supposedly
 Identified as Exempt Are in Fact Classified as Exempt Employees.....14

 C. The Consultants’ Sample Does Not Provide Evidence to Meet the
 Government’s Burden to Prove that the 853 Plaintiffs Whom the
 Agencies Supposedly Identified as Exempt Are in Fact Exempt
 Employees.....16

 D. The Government Has Not Submitted Any Admissible Evidence to Meet
 its Burden to Prove That 729 Plaintiffs Whom the Consultants Identified
 as Exempt Are in Fact Exempt Employees.....18

E. While They Have No Obligation To Do So, 231 of the 1,582 Plaintiffs Have Introduced Legal Arguments or Facts Indicating that They Were Non-Exempt in October 201321

 1. Fourteen Teachers Employed by the Federal Bureau of Prisons at FCC Coleman and FCC Victorville Were Non-Exempt in October 2013 Pursuant to Labor Arbitration Decisions22

 2. The National Weather Service Has Admitted That Meteorological Interns Are Non-Exempt.....23

 3. 205 Transportation Security Officers Are Entitled to Timely Pay of Overtime When They Work More than 40 Hours in a Week.....24

 4. Eleven Plaintiffs Whom the Government Asserts Were Exempt Have Introduced Facts Indicating that They Were Non-Exempt.....26

III. The Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied As To 172 Of the 211 Plaintiffs The Government Claims Are Unidentified Because It Has Not Met Its Burden To Prove That These Employees Are Unidentifiable.....28

IV. The Court Should Deny Summary Judgment as to the 192 Plaintiffs Who Supposedly Did Not Work During the Shutdown30

 A. The Government’s Motion Should Be Denied Because the Government Failed to Identify its Bases for Contending that Certain Plaintiffs Supposedly Did Not Work During the Shutdown30

 B. 35 Plaintiffs Have Introduced Facts Particular to Them Indicated that They Worked During the Shutdown32

 C. Plaintiffs Also Have Established Genuine Issues of Fact as to Numerous Plaintiffs at the Federal Bureau of Prisons34

V. The Court Should Deny Summary Judgment as to the 396 Plaintiffs Who the Government Claims Were Paid on Time During the Shutdown.....36

 A. The Government’s Motion Should Be Denied Because the Government Failed to Identify its Bases for Contending that Certain Plaintiffs Were Paid on Their Regularly Scheduled Payday During the Shutdown36

 B. 6 Plaintiffs Have Introduced Facts Particular to Them Indicating that They Worked During the Shutdown37

CONCLUSION.....38

Table Of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	25
<i>Astor v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 303 (2007)	13
<i>Baca v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 354 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 241 (Fed. Cl. 2003)	14, 20, 21
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 218 (1995)	21
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 27 (2019)	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Berg v. Newman</i> , 982 F.2d 500 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	30, 31, 34, 36
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Childers v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 486 (2013)	17
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Department of Energy</i> , 99 F.3d 387 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	13
<i>CRA Holdings US, Inc. & Subsidiaries v. United States</i> , No. 15-CV-239W(F), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11068 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017)	18

Crawley v. United States,
145 Fed. Cl. 446 (2019)11

Crown Energy, Inc. v. OCS American Capital, LTD.,
No. 13-cv-02076-MSK-KMT, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80034 (D. Colo. June
12, 2014)8, 9

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....17, 18, 19

Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp,
249 Fed. Appx. 189 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....31

Exigent Tech. v. Atrana Solutions, Inc.,
442 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....31, 36

Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enterprises, Inc. v. Smithsonian Institution,
566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977)9

Indus. Fasteners Group v. United States,
710 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....30

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....29

Jones v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 789 (2009)24, 25

Kennedy Heights Apts. Ltd. I v. United States,
63 Fed. Cl. 731 (2005)8, 9

King v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 277 (2014), *aff’d*, 627 F. App’x 926 (Fed. Cir. 2016)13

Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
761 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Ill. 1991)16

Macon v. Office of Compliance,
694 Fed. Appx. 789 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....11

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437 (1992).....29

Olde Tyme Foods, Inc. v. Roundy’s, Inc.,
961 F.2d 200 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....34

Phigenix, Inc. v. ImmunoGen, Inc.,
845 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....13

<i>Roberts v. Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-80 (CDL) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116035 (M.D. Ga. Sep. 7, 2010)	17
<i>Saab Cars USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Sanchez v. Simply Right, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00974-RM-MEH, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77513 (D. Colo. May 22, 2017)	35
<i>Scherer v. Ripley</i> , No. 77-1856, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17081 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 1982)	9
<i>Scott Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 221 (2010)	17
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	25
<i>Sparton Corp. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 1 (2007)	19
<i>Terran ex rel. Terran v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Dish Network LLC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 810 (C.D. Ill. 2017), <i>aff'd in part & vac'd in part on other grounds</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 9443 (7th Cir. Mar. 26, 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	25
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 701	4, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4, 19, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 703	4
Fed. R. Evid. 1006	16, 20

RCFC 12(b)(1)8
 RCFC 12(b)(6)8
 RCFC 26(a)(2)(B)(v)17, 19

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(3)(D), (F)11
 2 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(1).....11
 5 U.S.C. § 105.....9, 10
 12 U.S.C. § 3701 et seq.....9
 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*..... *passim*
 29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A)9, 10, 11
 29 U.S.C. § 20611
 29 U.S.C. § 207(h)24
 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)8, 11, 13
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....10
 Aviation and Transportation Security Act Section 111(d)24

Other Authorities

Fed. Reg., “Export-Import Bank,” at
<https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/export-import-bank> (last visited
 May 5, 2020).....10
 Nat’l Public Radio, “Federal Prison Workers Dismayed By Government
 Shutdown,” (Oct. 9, 2013), at
[https://www.npr.org/2013/10/09/230639677/federal-prison-workers-
 dismayed-by-government-shutdown](https://www.npr.org/2013/10/09/230639677/federal-prison-workers-dismayed-by-government-shutdown) (last accessed May 3, 2020)35
 Todd A. Bussert, “Government Shutdown and the BOP,” (Oct. 1, 2013), at
<https://www.federalprisonblog.com/government-shutdown-bop> (last accessed
 May 3, 2020).....35
